Public Document Pack

Cambridge City Council
Planning
Date: Wednesday, 3 July 2019
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: Committee Room 1 & 2, The Guildhall, Market Square, Cambridge,
CB2 3QJ
Contact: democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk, tel:01223 457000
Agenda
1

Order of Agenda
The Planning Committee operates as a single committee meeting but
is organised with a three part agenda and will be considered in the
following order:
 Part One
Major Planning Applications
Start time: 10am
 Part Two
Minor/Other Planning Applications
Start time: 12.30pm
 Part Three
General and Enforcement Items
Not applicable
There will be a thirty minute lunch break before part two of the agenda
is considered. With a possible short break between agenda item two
and three which will be subject to the Chair’s discretion.
If the meeting should last to 6.00pm, the Committee will vote as to
whether or not the meeting will be adjourned. If the decision is to
adjourn the Committee will agree the date and time of the continuation
meeting which will be held no later than seven days from the original
meeting.

2

Apologies

i

3

Declarations of Interest

4

Minutes
To follow

Part 1: Major Planning Applications (10am)
5

19/0261/FUL - 74-82 Akeman Street

(Pages 19 - 46)

6

18/1859/FUL - 39 Akeman Street

(Pages 47 - 58)

7

19/0263/FUL - Future Business Centre, Kings
Hedges Road
(Pages 59 - 80)

Part 2: Minor/Other Planning Applications (12.30pm)
8

18/1520/FUL - 11 Napier Street

(Pages 81 100)

9

18/1887/FUL - 57 Peverel Road

(Pages 101 116)

10

18/1952/FUL - 6 Wilberforce Road

(Pages 117 128)

11

19/0015/FUL - 11 Hinton Avenue

(Pages 129 142)

ii

Planning Members: Smart (Chair), Sargeant (Vice-Chair), Baigent, Green,
Lord, McQueen, Page-Croft and Tunnacliffe
Alternates: Herbert, Porrer and Thornburrow

Information for the public
The public may record (e.g. film, audio, tweet, blog) meetings which are open
to the public. For details go to:
www.cambridge.gov.uk/have-your-say-at-committee-meetings
For ful
[...]
es Study (March 2012)
Long Road Suburbs and Approaches Study (March 2012)
Barton Road Suburbs and Approaches Study (March 2009)

xvi

Huntingdon Road Suburbs and Approaches Study (March 2009)
Madingley Road Suburbs and Approaches Study (March 2009)
Newmarket Road Suburbs and Approaches Study (October 2011)
Provide assessments of local distinctiveness which can be used as a
basis when considering planning proposals
Station Area Development Framework (2004) – Sets out a vision and
Planning Framework for the development of a high density mixed use
area including new transport interchange and includes the Station Area
Conservation Appraisal.
Southern Fringe Area Development Framework (2006) – Guidance
which will help to direct the future planning of development in the
Southern Fringe.
West Cambridge Masterplan Design Guidelines and Legal
Agreement (1999) – Sets out how the West Cambridge site should be
developed.

xvii

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 5
3rd July 2019

PLANNING COMMITTEE
Application
Number
Date Received

19/0261/FUL

Target Date
Ward
Site
Proposal

5th July 2019
Arbury
74-82 Akeman Street Cambridge CB4 3HG
Erection of 3 no. retail units (2 x use class A1 and 1
x use class A5), 1no. Community Centre (use class
D1) and provision of 14 no. dwellings (8 flats and 6
maisonettes) following demolition of existing
commercial units and flats).
Cambridge Investment Partnership LLP
CIP Offices Mill Road Depot Mill Road Cambridge
CB1 2AZ

Applicant

SUMMARY

Agenda
Item
Officer Ganesh
Gnanamoorthy

5th April 2019

The development accords with the
Development Plan for the following reasons:
- The development would significantly
increase the amount of affordable
housing to help meet an identified
demand within the city;
- The proposed development would not
have any significant adverse impact
on the residential amenity of the
neighbouring occupiers;
- The design and scale of the proposed
development responds appropriately
to the surrounding built for
[...]
lding, would be 2.5 storeys tall, and would

Page 20

house the commercial uses and the community facility at the
ground floor while maisonettes would be provided above.
2.3

The second building would sit parallel with the frontage block,
set 11.60m apart. This building would be 2-storeys in height and
would house eight flats (four per floor).

2.4

Surface level parking is proposed to the front and western side
of the site, with a community centre garden and communal open
space between the two blocks.

2.5

All of the fourteen dwellings proposed are proposed to be
affordable for council rent.

2.6

It is worthy of note that the scheme has been through an
extensive pre-application process with officers, as well as
ongoing discussions during the life of the application.

2.7

The application is accompanied by the following supporting
information:

-

Arboricultural Impact Assessment
Bat Emergence Survey
Design and Access Statement
Energy Statement
Flood Risk Assessment and Surface Water Drainage Strategy
Noise Impact Assessment
Phase 1 Land Contamination Assessments
Planning Statement
Preliminary Ecological Appraisal
Sustainability Statement
Transport Statement

3.0

SITE HISTORY

3.1

There is no relevant planning history on this site. Of relevance,
is the following application at 39 Akeman Street which has been
granted temporary planning permission so as to allow the
continuation of the existing community function which operates
from this site whilst this development of the new community
facility proposed by this application is constructed.

Page 21

Reference
18/1859/FUL

Description
Outcome
Temporary change of use of 39 Pending
Akeman Street as a Community consideration
Centre Office for a period of 55
weeks involving the widening of
a rear door and the installation
of an access ramp.

4.0

PUBLICITY

4.1

Advertisement:
Adjoining Owners/Occupiers:
Site Notice Displayed:

5.0

POLICY

5.1

See Appendix 1 for full details of Central Government
Guidance, Cambridge 
[...]
ppendix D of the Transport Statement
be constructed so that their falls and levels are such that no
private water from the site drains across or onto the adopted
public highway.
Reason: for the safe and effective operation of the highway
(Cambridge Local Plan 2018 policy 81).

Page 44

22.

No construction works, other than demolition, shall commence
on site until a traffic management plan (TMP) has been agreed
in writing with the Planning Authority. The Highway Authority
seeks that the requested TMP be a separate condition from any
relating to the Construction Environment Management Plan, the
two elements while linked deal with two very different
environments and as such they should be addressed
independently of each other. The principle areas of concern that
should be addressed are:
i. Movements and control of muck away lorries (all loading and
unloading shall be undertaken off the adopted public highway)
ii. Contractor parking; provide details and quantum of the
proposed car parking and methods of preventing on-street car
parking.
iii. Movements and control of all deliveries (all loading and
unloading shall be undertaken off the adopted public highway
iv. Control of dust, mud and debris, in relationship to the
operation of the adopted public highway.
Reason: in the interests of highway safety (Cambridge Local
Plan 2018 policy 81).

23.

The proposed driveway and off-street car parking as shown on
drawing number 0001 in Appendix D of the Transport Statement
shall be constructed using a bound material to prevent debris
spreading onto the adopted public highway.
Reason: in the interests of highway safety (Cambridge Local
Plan 2018 policy 81).

24.

Prior to the first occupation of any of the development a scheme
for ecological enhancement including native planting, measures
to allow dispersal of hedgehogs and in-built features for nesting
birds and roosting bats shall be submitted to and agreed in
writing by the Local Planning Authority. The measures shall be
implemented in accordance with the agreed scheme.
Reason: To improve the bio-diversity contribution of the site
(Cambridge Local Plan 2018 policy 69).

Page 45

INFORMATIVE: This development involves work to the public
highway that will require the approval of the County Council as
Highway Authority. It is an OFFENCE to carry out any works
within the public highway, which includes a public right of way,
without the permission of the Highway Authority. Please note
that it is the applicant's responsibility to ensure that, in addition
to planning permission, any necessary consents or approvals
under the Highways Act 1980 and the New Roads and Street
Works Act 1991 are also obtained from the County Council.
INFORMATIVE: No part of any structure may overhang or
encroach under or upon the public highway unless licensed by
the Highway Authority and no gate / door / ground floor window
shall open outwards over the public highway.
INFORMATIVE: Public Utility apparatus may be affected by this
proposal. Contact the appropriate utility service to reach
agreement on any necessary alterations, the cost of which must
be borne by the applicant.

Page 46

Agenda Item 6
3rd July 2019

PLANNING COMMITTEE
Application
Number
Date Received

18/1859/FUL

Target Date
Ward
Site
Proposal

28th January 2019
Arbury
39 Akeman Street Cambridge CB4 3HE
Temporary change of use of 39 Akeman Street as a
Community Centre Office for a period of 55 weeks
involving the widening of a rear door and the
installation of an access ramp.`
Mrs Allison Conder
Cambridge City Council PO Box 700 Cambridge
Cambridge CB1 0JH UK

Applicant

SUMMARY

3rd December 2018

Agenda
Item
Officer Ganesh
Gnanamoorthy

The development accords with the
Development Plan for the following reasons:
- The development would help to
facilitate a much needed increase in
the amount of affordable housing
within the City
- The proposed development would be
for a temporary period only and would
not have any significant adverse
impact on the residential amenity of
the neighbouring occupiers;
- The proposal would ensure an existing
community facility is re-provided in the
short term while the existing site is
redeveloped. The new site would
include
a
new,
purpose
built
community facility.
- The proposed development is unlikely
to give rise to any significant adverse
impact upon on-street car parking
capacity on the surrounding streets.

RECOMMENDATION APPROVAL

Page 47

0.0

BACKGROUND

0.1

This planning application has been submitted by Cambridge
Investment Partnership (CIP) which is a joint venture company
set up by Cambridge City Council and Hill Investment
Partnership. The purpose of the partnership is to deliver 500 net
new council rented homes across the City using mainly council
owned sites/assets. The City Council has received £70 million
support from central government as part of the Devolution Deal
to help achieve this target.

1.0

SITE DESCRIPTION/AREA CONTEXT

1.1

The application site hosts a 2-storey semi—detached property
on the northern aspect of Akeman Street.

1.2

The property is currently vacant, although is a residential (use
class C3) property.

1.3

The property is not located within a designated conservation
and the property is not a listed building.

1.4

The property is not situated within a controlled parking zone.

2.0

THE PROPOSAL

2.1

This application proposes a temporary change of use of the
property for use as a community centre (Use Class D1) and
associated office for a period of 55 weeks.

2.2

The proposal would involve some minor external alterations to
the rear of the site, with a doorway being widened and the
installation of an access ramp.

2.3

A separate planning application has been submitted for the
redevelopment of 74-82 Akeman Street for the erection of 3 no.
retail units (2 x use class A1 and 1 x use class A5), 1no.
Community Centre (use class D1) and provision of 14 no.
dwellings (8 flats and 6 maisonettes) following demolition of
existing units and flats).

[...]
hall inform the Local Planning Authority, in writing, of the
intended date of first occupation (which shall not be more than
three years from the date of this decision notice) prior to the use
commencing. The premises shall then revert back to residential
use after the expiry of 55 weeks from this date.
Reason: In accordance with the requirements of section 51 of
the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004, and to
protect the amenity of the adjoining properties (Cambridge
Local Plan 2018, Policy 35).

2.

The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in
accordance with the approved plans as listed on this decision
notice.
Reason: In the interests of good planning, for the avoidance of
doubt and to facilitate any future application to the Local
Planning Authority under Section 73 of the Town and Country
Planning Act 1990.

3.

The D1 use hereby permitted shall be operational between
09:00 and 18:00 Monday to Friday only.
Reason: To protect the amenity of the adjoining properties
(Cambridge Local Plan 2018, Policy 35).

4.

Prior to first use, sound insulation shall be provided to the
shared party wall of the ground floor in accordance with the
specifications within the Create Consulting Engineers Ltd Sound Insulation Prediction data sheet dated 25/4/1.

Page 56

Reason: In the interests of residential safety (Cambridge Local
Plan 2018, Policy 35).
5.

Notwithstanding the plans hereby approved, details of the
access ramp and door shall be submitted to, and approved in
writing by, the Local Planning Authority prior to installation.
Reason: In the interests of the visual amenity (Cambridge Local
Plan 2018, Policies 55, 56 and 59).

Page 57

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 7
3rd July 2019

PLANNING COMMITTEE
Application
Number
Date Received

19/0263/FUL

Target Date
Ward
Site

29th May 2019
Kings Hedges
Future Business Centre Kings Hedges Road
Cambridge CB4 2HY
Proposed erection of extensions to the Future
Business Centre and installation of 
[...]
tility apparatus may be affected by this proposal.
Contact the appropriate utility service to reach agreement on
any necessary alterations, the cost of which must be borne by
the applicant.

Page 78

INFORMATIVE:
Cambridge City Council recommends the use of low NOx
boilers i.e. appliances that meet a dry NOx emission rating of
40mg/kWh, to minimise emissions from the development that
may impact on air quality.

Page 79

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 8
3rd July 2019

PLANNING COMMITTEE
Application
Number
Date Received

18/1520/FUL

Target Date
Ward
Site
Proposal

26th November 2018
Market
11 Napier Street Cambridge CB1 1HR
Change of use of existing first floor staff
accommodation to bed and breakfast (11no rooms)
Mr Songlin Guo
11 Napier Street Cambridge CB1 1HR

Applicant

SUMMARY

1st October 2018

Agenda
Item
Officer

Mary
Collins

The development accords with the
Development Plan for the following reason:
The proposal accords with policy 76 as the
Safeguarded Public House would be
protected.
The proposal accords with policy 12 as the
proposal retains A3 use at ground floor
level.
The proposal would not have a detrimental
impact on residential amenity.

RECOMMENDATION APPROVE
1.0

SITE DESCRIPTION/AREA CONTEXT

1.1

The application site is a restaurant at the end of Napier Street,
close to the Grafton Shopping Centre. The building is one-anda-half storeys, detached, and has been extended at roof level
by way of zinc clad box dormers. Napier Street is predominantly
residential in character although there are commercial premises
within close proximity along Fitzroy Street and within the
Grafton Centre.

1.2

It is not Listed or a Building of Local Interest but is located just
outside the Central Conservation Area. The site falls within the

Page 81

controlled parking zone and the City Centre. The building is the
former Ancient Druids Public House which was constructed
around 1984 and is identified as a Protected Public House by
the Cambridge Local Plan 2018.
1.3

The building is next to the cycle route which follows the service
road at the back of the Grafton Centre (from Fitzroy Lane,
across the bottom of Christchurch Street to the bottom of Napier
Street) and after the pinch point between 11 Napier Street and
the Grafton Centre, crosses the yard at the end of Wellington
Street and emerges on East Road next to the vehicle entry to
the Grafton Car Park.

2.0

THE PROPOSAL

2.1

Planning permission is sought for change of use of existing first
floor staff accommodation to bed and breakfast (11no rooms).
This would be used in conjunction with the current use of the
ground floor as a restaurant.

2.2

The application originally proposed to also change the use of
the ground floor restaurant to B & B use. During the course of
the planning application, the proposal has been revised to retain
the existing restaurant use at ground floor level and the
proposed manager’s flat in the basement has been removed
from the proposal.

2.3

A vertical jet cowl will be fitted to the flue termination point to the
eastern elevation of the building to serve the new extract
equipment to the kitchen.

2.4

The application is accompanied by the following supporting
information:
1. Design and Access Statement
2. Drawings

3.0

SITE HISTORY
Reference
18/1295/FUL

Description
Wooden bin store, wooden
cladding to front and rear
entrances,
glass
canopy,
handrails
and
associated

Page 82

Outcome
Permitted

17/1395/FUL

17/1386/S73

16/1951/FUL

landscaping, including trellis.
Permitted
Installation of dormers to front
and rear elevations, insertion of
additional roof windows to south
and north elevations and new
window and door to basement
office. External basement access
stair and guarding's/balustrading.
Sub division of existing staff
accommodation to form nine
bedrooms. Installation of extract
flue on rear elevation (Part Permitted.
retrospective).
Section 73 application to vary
condition 2 of 16/1951/FUL
(removal of fenestration a
[...]
ned from the landowner in the first instance.
If buildings or structures are proposed directly above the gas
apparatus then development should only take place following a
diversion of this apparatus. The Applicant should contact
Cadent's Plant Protection Team at the earliest opportunity to
discuss proposed diversions of apparatus to avoid any
unnecessary delays.
If any construction traffic is likely to cross a Cadent pipeline
then the Applicant must contact Cadent's Plant Protection Team
to see if any protection measures are required.
All developers are required to contact Cadent's Plant Protection
Team for approval before carrying out any works on site and
ensuring requirements are adhered to.

Page 99

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 9
3rd July 2019

PLANNING COMMITTEE
Application
Number
Date Received

18/1887/FUL

Target Date
Ward
Site
Proposal

28th January 2019
Abbey
57 Peverel Road Cambridge CB5 8RN
Erection of a detached 3-bed dwelling to the side of
57 Peverel Road.
Mrs COUTTS
57, Peverel Road Cambridge CB5 8RN

Applicant

SUMMARY

3rd December 2018

Agenda
Item
Officer

Mairead
O'Sullivan

The development accords with the
Development Plan for the following reasons:
- The proposal would provide a
quality living environment for future
occupiers
- The proposal would not harm the
amenity of surrounding occupiers
- The proposal is acceptable in
design terms

RECOMMENDATION APPROVAL
1.0

SITE DESCRIPTION/AREA CONTEXT

1.1

The application site is a two storey rendered semi-detached
dwelling on Peverel Road. Peverel Road is a residential circuit
road to the east of Barnwell Road. The site lies next to a corner
plot opposite to an area of Protected Open Space. Peverel
Road is characterised by semi-detached dwellings many of
which have garages to the side. All of the houses are set back
from the street with either parking or small gardens to the front.
There has been some other infill development within the street.

1.2

The site lies outside of t
[...]
 bulky form and
siting adjacent to the street appears prominent in the
streetscene. The timber structure, which has replaced a hedge,
appears harsh and is incongruous in the street. The proposed
planting to the front of the store is not considered adequate to
soften the structure. The cycle store is considered harmful to
the character and appearance of the Conservation Area and is
considered to appear dominant in the streetscene. As a result it
is contrary to Cambridge Local Plan (2018) policies 55, 56, 57
and 61 and the NPPF (2019).

Page 128

Agenda Item 11
3rd July 2019

PLANNING COMMITTEE
Application
Number
Date Received

19/0015/FUL

Target Date
Ward
Site
Proposal

5th March 2019
Queen Ediths
11 Hinton Avenue Cambridge CB1 7AR
Erection of detached three bedroom dwelling and
associated works at 11 Hinton Avenue, Cambridge
Mr & Mrs Mothersole
30 Greater Foxes Fulbourn CB21 5EZ

Applicant

SUMMARY

8th January 2019

Agenda
Item
Officer

Lewis
Tomlinson

The development accords with the
Development Plan for the following reasons:
- The design and scale of the proposed
development would not have an
adverse impact on the character of the
surrounding area;
- The proposed development would not
have any significant adverse impact
on the residential amenity of the
neighbouring occupiers;
- The proposed development would
provide
a
high
quality
living
environment for the future occupiers;

RECOMMENDATION APPROVAL
1.0

SITE DESCRIPTION/AREA CONTEXT

1.1

The application site consists of land directly adjacent to No.11
Hinton Avenue. The site does not fall within a Controlled
Parking Zone. There are no site constraints.

Page 129

2.0

THE PROPOSAL

2.1

The proposal seeks planning permission for the erection of a
1.5 storey 1 bedroom dwelling. It would be accessed via Hinton
Avenue. It would have one off street car parking space, and
would also provide cycle and bin storage within the boundary of
the proposed dwelling.

2.2

The scheme has been amended since submission to:


Minutes of the meeting

Planning

Plan/1

PLANNING

Wednesday, 3 July 2019
3 July 2019
10.00 am - 2.50 pm

Present:
Planning Committee Members: Councillors Smart (Chair), Baigent, Green,
Lord, McQueen, Thornburrow and Tunnacliffe
Officers:
Delivery Manager Development Management: Nigel Blazeby
Principal Planner: Lorraine Casey
Principal Planner: Ganesh Gnanamoorthy
Senior Planning Officer: Lewis Tomlinson
Planner: Mary Collins
Legal Adviser: Keith Barber
Committee Manager: Toni Birkin
Committee Manager: James Goddard

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL

19/16/Plan Apologies
Apologies were received from Councillors Sargeant and Page-Croft. Councillor
Thornburrow attended as the (Labour) Alternate.
Councillor McQueen left after the consideration of item 19/23/FUL.
19/17/Plan Declarations of Interest
Name
Councillor Baigent

Item
All

Councillor Green

19/19/Plan
and
19/20/Plan

Interest
Personal: Member of
Cambridge Cycling Campaign.
Personal: Application made by
Cambridge
Investment
Partnership.
(Established in January 2017,
CIP is a joint venture between
Cambridge City Council and

1

Planning

Plan/2

Wednesday, 3 July 2019

Hill Investment Partnerships.)
19/18/Plan Minutes
The minutes of the meeting held on 11 and 18 June would be reviewed at a
future meeting.
19/19/Plan 19/0261/FUL - 74-82 Akeman Street
The Committee received an application for full planning permission.
The application sought approval for the erection of 3 no. retail units (2 x use
class A1 and 1 x use class A5), 1no. Community Centre (use class D1) and
provision of 14 no. dwellings (8 flats and 6 maisonettes) following demolition of
existing commercial units and flats).
Mr Longstaff (Applicant’s Agent) addressed the Committee in support of the
application.
Councillor Thornburrow proposed amendments to the Officer’s
recommendation to include:
i. Condition 50 to be amended to include “Installation” (not just sign-off) of
electric vehicle charge points.
ii. Amend wording of condition 24 requiring the development a scheme for
ecological enhancement after any demolition work but before the first
occupation on-site.
The amendments were carried unanimously.
The Committee:
Unanimously resolved to grant the application for planning permission in
accordance with the officer recommendation, for the reasons set out in the
officer report, and subject to the conditions recommended by the officers plus
amended conditions and delegated powers for officers to amend wording.
Condition 24 should now read as follows:

2

Planning

24.

Plan/3

Wednesday, 3 July 2019

Prior to the commencement of development above ground, with the
exception of demolition, a scheme for ecological enhancement including
native planting, measures to allow dispersal of hedgehogs and in-built
features for nesting birds and roosting bats shall be submitted to and
agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The measures shall be
implemented in accordance with the agreed scheme.
Reason: To improve the bio-diversity contribution of the site (Cambridge
Local Plan 2018 policy 69).

Condition 50 should now read as follows:
50.

Prior to the installation of any electrical services, an electric vehicle
charge point scheme shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the
Local Planning Authority. The charging points shall be installed in
accordance with the approved details and retained thereafter.
Reason: In the interests of encouraging more sustainable modes and
forms of transport and to reduce the impact of development on local air
quality, in accordance with the National Planning Policy Framework
(NPPF, 2019) paragraphs 105, 110, 170 and 181, Policy 36 of the
Cambridge Local Plan (2018) Cambridge City Council’s adopted Air
Quality Action Plan (2018).

19/20/Plan 18/1859/FUL - 39 Akeman Street
The Committee received an application for full planning permission.
The application sought approval for temporary change of use of 39 Akeman
Street as a Community Centre Office for a period of 55 weeks involving the
widening of a rear door and the installation of an access ramp.
Mr Longstaff (Applicant’s Agent) addressed the Committee in support of the
application.
The Committee:
Unanimously resolved to grant the application for planning permission in
accordance with the officer recommendation, for the reasons set out in the
officer report, and subject to the conditions recommended by the officers.
19/21/Plan 19/0263/FUL - Future Business Centre, Kings Hedges Road

3

Planning

Plan/4

Wednesday, 3 July 2019

The Committee received an application for full planning permission.
The Senior Planner requested delegated authority to seek s106 contributions
from the County Council. Hitherto no response to the consultation had been
received in this regard from the County.
The application sought approval for the proposed erection of extensions to the
Future Business Centre and installation of car and cycle parking, installation of
substation and associated works.
Ms Hyde (Applicant) addressed the Committee in support of the application.
Councillor Thornburrow proposed amendments to the
recommendation to include:
i. Installation of electric vehicle charge points in all 5 car bays.
ii. Sufficient parking space for cargo bikes be provided.

Officer’s

The amendments were carried unanimously.
The Committee:
Unanimously resolved to grant the application for planning permission in
accordance with the officer recommendation, for the reasons set out in the
officer report, and subject to the conditions recommended by the officers plus:
i. Delegated powers of approval for Officers to resolve the outstanding
issue of whether Cambridgeshire County Council require a contribution.
If a contribution is required, a S106 will need to be completed prior to the
permission being issued.
ii. Additional condition requiring EV charge points in all 5 car bays.
iii. An informative encouraging provision for cargo bikes as part of the cycle
parking scheme.
19/22/Plan 18/1520/FUL - 11 Napier Street
The Committee received an application for full planning permission.
The application sought approval for a change of use of existing first floor staff
accommodation to bed and breakfast (11no rooms).
The Committee received a representation in objection to the application from a
local resident.

4

Planning

Plan/5

Wednesday, 3 July 2019

The representation covered the following issues:
i. Concerned that priority for the cycle route had been lost over time.
ii. Was pleased that the allocated disabled parking bay was to be relocated
so that it did not block the cycle route.
iii. Hoped that enforcement of parking restriction that protected the cycle
route would be enforced.
The Committee:
Unanimously resolved to grant the application for planning permission in
accordance with the officer recommendation, for the reasons set out in the
officer report, and subject to the conditions recommended by the officers.
19/23/Plan 18/1887/FUL - 57 Peverel Road
The Committee received an application for full planning permission.
The application sought approval for the erection of a detached 3-bed dwelling
to the side of 57 Peverel Road.
The Committee requested that additional wording be added to draft condition 5
in order to make application compliant with requirement for hedgehog
permeable boundaries.
The Committee:
Unanimously resolved to grant the application for planning permission in
accordance with the officer recommendation, for the reasons set out in the
officer report, and subject to the conditions recommended by the officers
subject to the hard and soft landscaping condition (no.5) being amended to
include a requirement for hedgehog gaps in the boundary treatment.
19/24/Plan 18/1952/FUL - 6 Wilberforce Road
The Committee received an application for full planning permission.
The application sought approval for retrospective permission for the erection of
a bike store.
The Committee noted that the application was part retrospective with details of
modifications to the current building outlined in the amendment sheet.

5

Planning

Plan/6

Wednesday, 3 July 2019

The Committee received representations in objection to the application from
local residents. A representative of the West Cambridge Preservation Society
addressed the Committee on behalf of the Society and other local objectors:
The representation covered the following issues:
i. The cycle store was out of keeping with the conservation area.
ii. Building damages the street scene.
iii. Had an adverse impact on the local landscape.
iv. The aesthetic of the area was important.
v. Application contravened Local Plan policies.
vi. Green landscaping needed to be protected.
Joe Sanghera (Applicant) addressed the Committee in support of the
application.
Local residents addressed the Committee in support of the application.
Councillor Cantrill sent a statement in support of the application.
Councillor Gehring (Newnham Ward Councillor) addressed the Committee in
support of the application and made the following comments:
i.
ii.
iii.
iv.

The proposed design was sympathetic to the local area.
Use of bicycles was to be encouraged and safe storage of cargo bikes
would be needed.
Cargo bikes had been shown to reduce car journeys.
Soft landscaping was important and the proposed greening of this
building was welcomed.

The Committee expressed support for the application and suggested that the
design was in keeping with the area. It also responded to the Council’s policies
regarding Climate Change.
The Chair reminded the Committee of the policy test required for an
application in a Conservation Area: that they must improve and/or conserve
the area.
The Committee suggested that the existing building might have been approved
without the proposed revisions. It was noted that, should enforcement action
be needed in the future, the Committee would likely be consulted in advance of
any such action.

6

Planning

Plan/7

Wednesday, 3 July 2019

The Committee:
Resolved (by 5 votes to 1) to reject the officer recommendation to refuse the
application.
Unanimously resolved to grant the application for planning permission
contrary to Officer recommendation, for the following reason:
The development, as amended, is considered to preserve the character
and appearance of the Conservation Area. Notwithstanding this, any
harm would be mitigated by the benefits the development would bring in
providing secure cycle storage for the property which is consistent with
the Council’s policies on sustainability and climate change.
The description of the application would need to be modified to reflect
the fact that the proposal is part retrospective and subject to the following
conditions:
1.
2.

Approved drawings
Requirement for soft landscaping scheme

19/25/Plan 19/0015/FUL - 11 Hinton Avenue
The Committee received an application for full planning permission.
The application sought approval for erection of detached two bedroom dwelling
and associated works at 11 Hinton Avenue, Cambridge.
The Committee noted the error in the description of the Proposal in the
Committee report which incorrectly stated that the proposal was for a three
bedroom property.
The Committee received a representation in objection to the application from a
local resident.
The representation covered the following issues:
i. As owner of the property next door to the site he had concerns.
ii. Property would overshadow outdoor space.
iii. Shadow study was incorrect and in winter months his garden would
receive no direct sunlight.
iv. Amended design was not an improvement.

7

Planning

v.
vi.
vii.

Plan/8

Wednesday, 3 July 2019

Would be overbearing and would create a feeling of enclosure.
Main living area of property would be facing the new building.
Would have a negative impact on the streetscape.

Councillor Thornburrow proposed an additional condition regarding the
visibility splay of the proposed on-site parking space access route.
The Committee:
Unanimously resolved to grant the application for planning permission in
accordance with the officer recommendation, for the reasons set out in the
officer report, and subject to the conditions recommended by the officers but
with modification to the boundary treatment condition to refer to visibility
splays, and the inclusion of an informative regarding hedgehogs.

The meeting ended at 2.50 pm

CHAIR

8

